EXHIBIT A

FINDINGS

Pavitt Family Vineyards

P06-01427-VAR and P06-01426-MOD

APN: 030-080-046
Environmental Determination: 

The project is Categorically Exempt pursuant to Section 15303 of the California Environmental Quality Act (Class 3: Conversion of small structures) and Appendix B, Class 3 ("New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures Item# 10: Small Wineries") of Napa County’s Local Procedures for Implementing the California Environmental Quality Act. The Class 3 exemption applies because the building exists with all the associated facilities to be a winery and minimal modification is necessary for the structure to be turned from an agriculture structure (non-commercial building) to a winery (commercial agriculture building).  There will be no change in the building square footage.
The following findings have been made pursuant to CEQA:

1. That the Planning Commission considers the project categorically exempt. 

2. That the Secretary of the Planning Commission is the custodian of the records of the proceedings on which this decision is based.  The records are located at the Napa County Conservation, Development & Planning Department, 1195 Third Street, Room 210, Napa, California.
3. That considering the record as whole there is no evidence that the proposed project will have a potential adverse effect on wildlife resources or habitat upon which the wildlife depends.

Variance Required Findings
The Commission has reviewed the above-described variance request and, in accordance with the requirements of Napa County Code Section 18.128.060, makes the following findings:
4. The requirements set forth in Chapter 18.128 of the Napa County Code have been met. The variance application has been filed and notice and public hearing requirements have been met. The hearing notice was posted on December 7, 2008 and copies were forwarded to property owners within 300 feet of the Property.
5. Special circumstances exist applicable to the Property, including size, shape, topography, location or surroundings, because of which strict application of the zoning district regulations deprives such property of privileges enjoyed by other property in the vicinity and under identical zoning classification.  A combination of multiple factors creates the special circumstances applicable to this property requiring the variance.
There are several factors contributing to unique circumstances applicable to this property to require a variance.  They include the following: the buildable area of parcel is mostly developed with a residence, 2 wells, drive way with entry gate, landscaping, domestic and process waste water systems with leach field, the agriculture building, parking area, and 1.8 acre vineyard. There is a Williamson Contract associated with the parcel. The portion of the parcel not developed is steeply sloped (in excess of 20%) and heavily vegetated. The required 600 foot winery setback from Silverado Trail demarcation is located in a vineyard block and/or at slopes exceeding 30%.  Therefore, a new winery building would require a use permit exception for slopes greater than 30% and/or the removal of an approved vineyard block as well as some removal of natural habitat. Removal of 1.8 acre vineyard is undesirable given the small vineyard acreage. The request for the variance is to use the existing agriculture building as the new winery structure.  However, the existing agriculture building is located approximately 90 feet from the property line or 136 feet from the centerline of Silverado Trail, or 464 feet into the Silverado Trail setback of 600 feet from centerline.  By using the existing agriculture building minimal new earth disturbing activities would be necessary, and no vineyard block or natural habitat would need to be removed.  The combination of the existing structure, the vineyard and 600 foot setback from Silverado Trail demarcation on steep slopes are the special circumstance requiring the variance.             
6. Granting of the variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of substantial property rights. 
The parcel is designated AW (Agricultural Watershed) zoning district which allows wineries and uses accessory to a winery, subject to the approval of a conditional use permit.  As discussed above a variance approval from the required 600 foot public roadway setback from Silverado Trail is necessary to allow the existing agriculture structure to be used new winery building. The operation of legally constructed and operated agricultural production facilities within the County’s agricultural zoning districts is considered a substantial property right. 
7. Grant of the variance will not adversely affect the public health, safety or welfare of the County of Napa. Various County departments have reviewed the Project and commented regarding water, waste water disposal, access, building permits, and fire protection. 
Conditions are recommended which will incorporate these comments into the Project to assure protection of public health and safety. 
Use Permit Required Findings:

8. The Commission has the power to issue a use permit under the zoning regulations in effect as applied to the property;

Analysis: The project is consistent with AW (Agricultural Watershed) zoning district regulations.  A winery (as defined in Napa County Code § 18.08.640) and uses in connection with a winery (see Napa County Code § Section 18.16.030) are permitted in an AW zoned district with an approved use permit.  Provisions required under The Winery Definition Ordinance (ORD. 947, 1990) and Napa County Code (zoning regulations as amended) can be met.

9.  The procedural requirements for a use permit set forth in Chapter 18.124 of the Napa County Code (Use Permits) have been met;

Analysis: The use permit application has been filed and notice and public hearing requirements have been met. The hearing notice was posted on December 7, 2008 and copies were forwarded to property owners within 300 feet of the subject parcel as well as properties with access onto Silverado Trail. 

10. The granting of the use permit, as conditioned, will not adversely affect the public health, safety or welfare of the County of Napa;

Analysis: Granting a use permit for the winery as proposed and conditioned will not affect the health, safety or welfare of the County. Various County departments have reviewed the project and commented regarding water, waste water disposal, access, building permits, and fire protection. Conditions are recommended which will incorporate these comments into the project to assure the protection of the public health and safety.

11. Compliance with the General Plan

Analysis: The goals established by the Napa County General Plan are to plan for agriculture and related activities as the primary land use in Napa County and to concentrate urban uses in existing cities and urban areas. The County will enact and enforce regulations that will retain agriculture as a major source of income and employment in Napa County. The Winery Definition Ordinance (WDO) was established to protect agriculture and open space and to regulate winery development and expansion in a manner that avoids potential negative environmental effects. This proposal is consistent with the General Plan. The “Right to Farm” is recognized throughout this Plan and is specifically called out in both this Element and in the County Code.  “Right to Farm” provisions ensure that agriculture remains the primary land use in Napa County and is not threatened by potentially competing uses or neighbor complaints. 

Agricultural Policy AG/LU-13 of the County General Plan recognizes wineries, and any use clearly accessory to a winery, as agriculture. The Land Use Standards of the General Plan Policy AL/LU-2 list the processing of agricultural products as one of the general uses recognized by the AW and AR land use designations. The proposed project allows for the continuation of agriculture as a dominant land use within the county and is consistent with General Plan Agricultural Policy AG/LU-13. 

12. The proposed use would not require a new water system or improvements causing significant adverse effects, either individually or cumulatively, on the affected groundwater basin in Napa County, unless that use would satisfy any of the other criteria specified for approval or waiver of a groundwater permit under Napa County Code § 13.15.070 or § 13.15.080.

Analysis: Minimum thresholds for water use have been established by the Department of Public Works using reports by the United States Geological Survey (USGS). These reports are the result of water resources investigations performed by the USGS in cooperation with the Napa County Flood Control and Water Conservation District. Any project which reduces water usage or any water usage which is at or below the established threshold is assumed not to have a significant effect on groundwater levels.

Based on the submitted phase one water availability analysis, the subject parcel is below the established threshold for groundwater use on the parcels and would not result in a substantial depletion of groundwater supplies.  The 22.84 acre parcel is located on the Napa Valley floor, in an area that has an established acceptable water use criteria of .5 acre foot per acre per year on a 11.4 acre parcel resulting in a threshold for the property of 11.4 acre feet per acre per year.  The estimated water demand for the site would 1.9 acre-feet of water per year.
